Terms and Conditions

Entrants submitting online entries to the Competition will be deemed to have accepted the following terms and conditions.

Guidelines and Entry Rules

- 1. The BSAVA PetSavers artwork competition 2023 is run by BSAVA PetSavers (registered charity no. 1024811), Woodrow House, 1 Telford Way, Quedgeley, Gloucester GL2 2AB.
- 2. The competition is free to enter and is open to all. A donation to BSAVA PetSavers through our <u>JustGiving page</u> is strongly encouraged!
- 3. Entrants aged 16 years and under must have their parent or legal guardian's permission to enter the competition. A valid email address must be supplied for their parent or legal guardian, who will be contacted by BSAVA PetSavers to consent to these terms and conditions on the entrant's behalf.
- 4. Entries on behalf of another person will not be accepted and joint submissions are not allowed. A maximum of two entries per individual is permitted.
- 5. Accepted artwork includes that created by drawing, painting, collage, textile work, sculpture or mixed media. Colouring sheets, the use of AI, and photography are not permitted.
- 6. Artwork should be photographed or scanned, then saved in a digital format at a high resolution (at least 300 dpi) and emailed to petsaversadmin@bsava.com. Acceptable formats include TIFF, JPEG or GIF at the highest possible quality setting. No allowances will be made for poor quality scanning. Images must be of a sufficiently high resolution to be printed, without loss of quality, to A2 size. Low resolution files will be rejected. Digital files should be named with the entrant's first and last names before being submitted.
- 7. All submitted photographs must be of original artwork created by the entrant submitting the piece and must not have been previously published. Entrants will be disqualified from the competition if BSAVA PetSavers or the judges believe that their artwork has been manipulated, developed with the use of AI or is not their original work. Images with watermarks, copyright information, frames, selfies, overused app application, stickers and emojis, or those that cannot be anonymously judged will be rejected.
- 8. All entrants have the right to withdraw their entry prior to the closing date of 8th December, at 18:00 by sending an email request to petsaversadmin@bsava.com.
- PetSavers cannot be responsible for any digital entries that are lost, delayed, misdirected, damaged or incomplete from any technical failure or malfunction. Due to the high number of entries expected, submissions will not be acknowledged. Entries cannot be returned so please do not send original artwork by post.

Judging, Winners and Prizes

1. The judging of the competition will be organised and agreed by BSAVA PetSavers, and submissions will be judged anonymously.

- 2. The judges' decision on all matters relating to the competition is final and no correspondence will be entered into concerning the competition's judging and organization. Should the quality of entries fall below the standard required, BSAVA PetSavers reserve the right not to award prizes.
- 3. All finalists in the competition will be notified by an email from petsaversadmin@bsava.com, no later than 15th December 2023. The competition results will also be published on the BSAVA PetSavers website (www.bsava.com/petsavers).
- 4. No feedback will be given on any entry and unsuccessful entrants will not be contacted in respect of their entry.
- 5. Prizes include art materials and vouchers, kindly donated by art suppliers Cult Pens, Colart, Daler Rowney, and Pegasus Art. All prizes are non-transferable and cannot be exchanged for an alternative prize or cash.
- 6. Prizes will be delivered to the winners within 28 days of the closing date.
- 7. If no response is received from an entrant within 14 days of notifying them that they have been selected as a winner, BSAVA PetSavers reserve the right to select another winner in their place.
- 8. BSAVA PetSavers shall not be liable for any failure to supply prizes where such failure is caused by any supervening circumstances outside its control which amount to force majeure and which without the fault of either party renders performance impossible or incapable of satisfactory execution.

Personal Information

- Each entrant (or their parent/legal guardian if aged 16 or under) agrees that BSAVA PetSavers
 may use their first and last names, and age if under 16, only for the purposes of promoting
 the competition and future artwork competitions. No personal data will be disclosed to third
 parties, except for those winners of Parker pens whose first names will be laser engraved
 onto the pens.
- 2. Personal information provided by entrants will only be used for the purposes of administering the competition and entries and delivering the prizes. BSAVA PetSavers will use parent or guardian contact details of entrants aged under 16 to seek consent for their participation in the competition. BSAVA PetSavers will delete all personal data supplied by entrants, other than winners, no later than 12 months after the end of the competition.

Copyright

- 1. By entering the competition, entrants declare that:
 - a. They are the sole author and owner of the copyright for all art pieces entered.
 - b. The artwork submitted shall not infringe the rights of any third parties.
- 2. By submitting entries, entrants undertake to indemnify PetSavers and BSAVA for any losses arising from a breach of points (a) and (b) above.

- 3. All copyright and title to all entries remain with the entrant in their entirety. However, entrants grant BSAVA PetSavers and BSAVA exclusive royalty-free, irrevocable, worldwide licence rights to use the digital entries for any purpose including, but not limited to, the following:
 - Inclusion within BSAVA PetSavers newsletters and BSAVA's Companion magazine.
 - Inclusion within BSAVA Congress promotional publications.
 - Promotion of and publicity for this competition in the future. Where possible, appropriate credits will be given.
 - Display at BSAVA Congress of winning and commended entries.
 - Use on merchandise to be sold to raise funds for BSAVA PetSavers.
 - The right to sub-license the use of the digital images.